TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

GF-3350

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System

COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO
NOTES CONTENTS

@® PC board shown are viewed from parts side. 1 SAFETY INFORMATION 2
@ The parts with noreference number or no parts number 2 SPECIFICATIONS 3
in the exploded views are not supplied. 3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS 4

@® Asregards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the
circuit diagrams contained in this manual. 4 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST 6
® /\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical 5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LISTS 9
components. they must be replaced with identical 6 WIRING DIAGRAM 15
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and 7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES 17

ensure exact replacement.



GF-350
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous
invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined
in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown .

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DO NOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKE ACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTA TROUBLED
STATE.

| o m— | o I— | | e —
| E— | ECa— [Eom—
[CXC]
@) £ ] @@
I . 1 I ©O)
i FORU.S.A
A

CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE
TEAC
373,

A

Optical pickup:  Type: SF-W36FR
Manufacturer : SANYO Electric Co.,Ltd.
Laseroutput :Lessthan 1 mW (Play) on the objective lens
:Less than 5 mW (Record) on the objective lens
:Less than 10 mW (Erase) on the objective lens
Wavelength :783 nm




GF-350

2 SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER Section

Out Power: 3.5W+3.5W

Frequency Response 60 Hz to 20 kHz

CD PLAYER Section
Frequency Response: 50 Hzto 20 kHz (+/- 1dB)

Wow and Flutter: Unmeasurable

TUNER Section
Frequency Range (FM): 87.5MHzto 108.00 MHz
Frequency Range (AM): 530kHz to 1710 kHz

Record Player Section

Motor: DC servo motor
Driver System: Belt Drive
Speed: 33-1/3 rpm, 45 rpm, 78 rpm

Wow and flutter: Less than 0.15% (WDT)

Cartridge type: Ceramic Stereo Cartridge
Stylus: STL-153

SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

GENERAL

Power Requirements: 120V AC,60Hz
Power Consumption: 55W

Dimension (WxHxD): 480 x 230 x 380 mm
Weight: 10.5kg

Standard Accessories:

Owner’s Manual x 1
Warranty Card x 1
Remote Control x 1
Battery 1.5V SS/UM-3

Type:
Impedance:

1-way

4 ohms

e Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

® Weight and dimensions are approximate.

® [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.



GF-350
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

e Useascrewdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 FM adjustment

1. To turn on the power.
2. Set the FUNCTION SELECTOR to RADIO & FM BAND.
3. Connecta SWEEP SCOPE OUTPUT to pin21 of IC1 through a 20pF capacitor and ground.

4. Connecta SWEEP SCOPE INPUT to pinl3 or 14 of IC1through a 1uF capacitor and ground.
5. Connect an RF generator to the FM antenna terminal and ground.
6. Connecta SCOPE & VTVM across the speaker output.

3-1-2 AM adjustment

1. To turn on the power.

2. Setthe FUNCTION SELECTOR SWITCH to RADIO & AM BAND.
3. Connecta SWEEP SCOPE OUTPUT to AM antenna terminal.

4. Connecta SWEEP SCOPE INPUT to pinl3 or 14 of IC1through a 1uF capacitor and ground.
5. Connect an RF generator to a standard radiating loop.

6. Connecta SCOPE & VTVM across the speaker output.

3-2 Adjustment and Test Points

MAIN PCB

L6
AMANT COIL T2




GF-350

3-2-1 FM/AM alignment chart

ITEM SG SETTING TUNER SETTING ADJUSTMENT POINT ADJUSTMENT

With 10.7 MHz at

1. IF adjustment 10.7MHz 108MHz T3 (FM ORG)
Zero crossover
87.5MHz
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. 87.5MHz L3 (FM OSC COIL)
2. FM band Adjust for max.output.
108MHz 108MH
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. z PVC(C2)

90MHz

90MHz L2 (FM RF COIL)
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

Adjust for max. output

3. Tracking
106MHz

106MHz PVC (C1)
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

Repeat step 3 to obtain max adjust.

_ 450 kHz

1.IF adjustment 1kHz, 30% mod 1710kHz T2 (AMIF) Center & max.output.
figl;Hazo% nod 530kHz L6 (AM OSC COIL)

2.AM band Adjust for max. output.
1710kHz
LK. 30% mod 1710kHz PVC (C4)
600kHz
1kHz, 30% mod 600kHz AMANT COIL

3. Tracking Adjust for max. output
1400kHz
1kHz. 30% mod 1400kHz PVC (C3)

Repeat step 3 to obtain best tracking.

3-2-2 CD alignment

Auto alignment.



GF-350

4. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
EXPLODED VIEW 1




GF-350

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-1 56-04GF3500B010 FRONT PANEL

1-2 56-07GF3500B000 DIAL BRACKET

1-3 56-07GF3501B000 PULLEY BRACKET (1)

1-4 56-07GF3502B000 PULLEY BRACKET (2)

1-5 56-07GF35039000 LCD HOLDER

1-6 56-07GF35049000 DIALBACK LIGHT LENS HOLDER
1-7 56-07GF3505B000 LAMP BRACKET

1-8 56-14GF3500B010 CDDOOR

1-9 56-22GF35008010 DIAL BACKLIGHTLENS COVER-L
1-10 56-22GF35018010 DIALBACKLIGHT LENS COVER-R
1-1 56-25GF3500B000 DIAL DRUM

1-12 56-54GF35008000 TUNING KNOB

1-13 56-54GF35018000 VOLUME/REC. LEVELKNOB
1-14 56-54GF3502B000 POWER KNOB

1-15 56-54GF3503B000 PHONE/AUX, FM/AM, CD KNOB
1-16 56-54GF3504B000 TRACK/RECORD KNOB

1-17 56-54GF3505B010 STOP/PLAY/PAUSE KNOB

1-18 56-54GF3506B010 OPEN/CLOSE KNOB

1-19 56-54GF3507B000 ERASE/FINALIZE KNOB

1-20 56-54GF3508B000 MUSIC SKIP KNOB

1-21 56-57GF35000010 DISPLAY LENS

1-22 56-57GF35019000 REC KNOB LENS

1-23 56-57GF35020000 LCD BACKLIGHT LENS

1-24 56-57GF35030010 DIAL BACKLIGHT LENS

1-25 56-69GF3500B000 WOODEN BOX COVER PLATE
1-26 56-75GF3500G000 POINTER

1-27 56-76ST1500B000 DIAL PULLEY

1-28 56-79GF3500B000 TUNING SHAFT

1-29 56-79GF3501B000 SHAFTADAPTOR

1-30 56-80S16800B000 SPEAKER PANEL STUD

1-31 56-86GF3500B000 SPEAKER FRAME - L

1-32 56-86GF3501B000 SPEAKER FRAME - R

1-33 57-26GF35000020 FILTER PLATE - 1

1-34 57-26GF35000120 FILTER PLATE -2

1-35 58-263102200020 RUBBER FOOT D=10mm

1-36 58-263202600120 HARD RUBBER FOOT

1-37 58-70GF35000020 REAR BOARD

1-38 58-71GF35000220 WOODEN PLATE 230x29x3mm
1-39 58-71GF35000020 WOODEN PLATE 449.6x58x9mm
1-40 58-71GF35000120 WOODEN TOP COVER

1-41 58-73GF35000020 WOODEN BOX

1-42 61-11GF35000020 CD MACHINE BRACKET - L

1-43 61-11GF35000120 CD MACHINE BRACKET -R

1-44 61-11GF35000220 WOODEN BRACKET

1-45 61-11SN11600021 PVC BRACKET

1-46 61-228G19000020 BUSHING MOUNTING PLATE
1-47 61-25SCD6600020 CONTACT PLATE

1-48 61-57GF35000020 LOOSE LEAF

1-49 61-57GF35000120 WOODEN BOX OPEN/CLOSE SHAFT
1-50 61-95T060800020 SPRING DIAL




GF-350

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-51 66-120226150321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 2.6x5mm

1-52 66-120230180321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x8mm

1-53 66-120230210321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x10mm

1-54 66-120230213121 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x13m (BLK)

1-55 66-120240222321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 4x22mm

1-56 66-120330160321 MACHINE SCREW MS/PH 3x6mm

1-57 66-120526140321 MACHINE SCREW MS/KH 2.6x4mm

1-58 66-120830220321 MACHINE SCREW MS/WH 3x20mm

1-59 66-140226180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2.6x8mm
1-60 66-140230180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x8mm (BLK)
1-61 66-140230210121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x108mm (BLK)
1-62 66-140230210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x10mm

1-63 66-140230212121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x12mm (BLK)
1-64 66-140230214121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x14mm (BLK)
1-65 66-140230214321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x14mm

1-66 66-140330180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3x8mm

1-67 66-140330210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3x10mm

1-68 66-140530180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 3x8mm (BLK)
1-69 66-140830210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 3x10mm
1-70 66-141430210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 3x8mm

1-71 66-150330160321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TB/PH 3x6mm

1-72 66-150830180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TB/WH 3x8mm (BLK)
1-73 66-170230160321 HARDEN SCREW TT/BH 3x6mm

1-74 67-021300000120 NUT+ WASHER DIAM3mm

1-75 67-021400000020 NUT M4mm

1-76 68-112403101000 METAL WASHER 4x10x1mm

1-77 68-412400000000 RING (E) TYPE 4mm

1-78 02-20GF35000000 CD MECHANISM ASSY

1-79 18-203GF3500120 H/TRANSFORMER EI66

1-80 19-021093100220 SPEAKER -4 OHM

1-81 20-60ST15000000 PHONOGRAPH MECHANISM

1-82 41-193220000220 POWER SWITCH

1-83 43-500000002020 CD CORD BUSHING

1-84 05-01GF35000000 MAIN PCB ASSY

1-85 05-04GF35000000 DISPLAY PCB ASSY

1-86 05-09GF35000000 HP PCB ASSY

1-87 05-09GF35000100 AUXPCBASSY

1-88 05-13GF35000000 REMOTE PCB ASSY

1-89 56-43GF3500B010 FRONT CABINET

1-90 56-43GF3501B000 REAR CABINET

1-91 56-44GF3500B000 BATTERY DOOR

1-92 58-23GF35008120 RUBBER KEY

1-93 61-11GF35000020 REMOTE BATTERY SPRING (+)

1-94 61-26GF35000120 REMOTE BATTERY SPRING (-)

1-95 61-26GF35000220 REMOTE BATTERY SPRING (+/-)

1-96 61-140320180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 2x8mm




MAIN PCB ASSY

5 PCBOARDS AND PARTS LIST

GF-350

REF.NO PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

05-01GF35000000
05-01GF35000100
48-01FF35000122
26-017100750121
26-017220760121

C43,81,83
C41,42

BB

C87,102 A 26-017470850121

CF1 31-026455000120
CF2 31-028107000110
CON3 43-012200120120
CON4 43-012200150120
CONS5 43-012200130120
CONS8 43-012200214120
CON10,11 43-012250120120
D3 12-1N4148000021
D4-D11 12-1N5401000021
D17 12-1N4001000021
D12,13 12-PMLL4148L021
F1,F2 N 46-015200300010
IC1 16-SA2111000021
IC2 16-BA5417000021
IC3 16-TC4052BP0021
IC4 16-HEF4066B0121
IC5 16-TC9260P00021
1C6,8 16-KA7808000021
IC7,9 16-KA7805000021
L1,2 40-351450135020
L3 40-351450125020
L6 40-019100002020
PVC 27-010000130120
Q1,12 11-8550D0000021
Q2-4,6-9,11,13,  11-MMBT39040021
Q15,18,20-26

Q16,19 11-KSB772YS0021
Q5,10 11-MMBT39060021
Q14 11-9013G0000021
T2 40-01A049004020
T3 40-017400003020
ZD1 12-011390320121
ZD2 12-011430320121
ZD4 12-011620320121

COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY

MAIN PCB
E.CAP 1000UF/16V
E.CAP 2200UF/16V

E.CAP 4700UF/25V

CER. FILTER KTP455Y
CER. FILTER SFE10.7MA-5
WAFER 2PIN P=2MM
WAFER 5PIN P=2MM

WAFER 3PIN P=2MM

WAFER 14PIN P=2MM
WAFER 2PIN P=2.5MM
DIODE 1N4148

DIODE 1N5401

DIODE - 1N4001

SMD DIODE - PMLL4148L
AXIAL FUSE 2A/250V
IC-SA2111N

IC - BA5417

IC -TC4052BP
IC - HEF4066BP
IC -TC9260P
IC - KA7808

IC - KA7805

FM COIL 0.8x4.5x3.5T
FM COIL 0.8x4.5x2.5T
AM OSC COIL-RED
PVC #443DF-1DF

TR -8550D
SMD TR - MMBT3904LT1

TR-KSB772YS
SMD TR - MMBT3906LT1

TR-9013G
AMIFT-YELLOW
AMIFT COIL - ORANGE
ZENER DIODE 3.9V
ZENERDIODE 4.3V

ZENER DIODE 6.2V




GF-350

MAIN PCB

]

60L0. OLdHr R3 x:m_w_ﬂm

R4
R85C 3

CHiE
I
«
QD

O
o
=4
R106 RIDSC I C

grE == mmu #
R82
< WAt INooR83 | £ @

£t g

S00Z=1/02 NNQLMHL — 8Id=NIVN 0S£=39 *13A0N
2 m O A3 1220006 3910-87 O O
o
O 0D OGS (ONO)
©) g 9% fin @)
= s Teeor 36U B2 00 23050 11y
= N B2 U_J]nﬂjmw B RN,
e O ool =—=] HI=UEA S g g2
=E 2 QR g2 = o
= o sm (NP ss
= T i ) g BN AW
8l O 208 S 08BN rep @)
1A 0130 3 =
29 o D o Ly
N L] <SS -
Al e
1 P e 053
Olies LR =i i
Qg [ EiIEET
] Ris! 1 180 cant 9T @ )
xmﬁ Wy =
| 179 e R108C JoAd
= -3 M
B LydAl = & 55 23
b & 1= R22 13y ||| O
Wiy o HE

@)

01088 917

¥NOD

Lydne
T3 e
O =) R B [£010Z  HBee %%ux_: K
=== 2010 TEET 7 SOF clo7
il Il s ne [Mle 7o e
s o520 2T (11 g 22t
— 1% o
g ol || EER a 80 & 3 S =D
U = S = Noz6rTe || LIdnr
nﬁ w| e na gl b St @UHEE ey
E g ey o SR LG N O
b3 ]
I mﬁ 2 E @ B Mpiriy
i 2|[E % U & T
" YoEEgeseog 2| {[r7 5 PR
PR o E=res M",mamm =ine Oy SR Pogoct LT L o CnnaE
g =28 n HRHHLE o 25
7 Sl £ = o
& e i w T S| Brirr e mD._L 9EANT
~
[] 7 @ ] s SS 21870
o
O o 10RC T TIRG3 i RC 2% £ O
m@ = sxmm_ﬂ_cs ﬁ@:u orify2s &
2 gip 00WC JC Jgey ]
DERNE
|- [Te] [T 60l
i = o
! Shanr —_
M__m ——1 .88 88 1t VN
A
==
vy

A0SZ_ V24 24 S@ 07w N@

O © o o £4 g

v £ov (ALA—\ R— (TR
asny adA} awos yyim Ajuo ad0idau‘alny o sy O Ll s
O " \sunbo vonseroid pananues »NoLLAYD e T,

&NoD D

O TNV ONO WXV

10



DISPLAY PCB ASSY

GF-350

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-04GF35000000 DISPLAY PCB ASSY
48-04GF35000221 DISPLAY PCB

CN502 43-012100190520 SMD WAFER 9PIN P=1MM

CN504 43-022200160120 WAFER 6PIN P=2MM

D502 13-011306622020 LED 3mm (BLUE)

D503,506 13-011200022020 LED 2x5x7mm (WHITE)

D507 13-011292121020 LED 2.94mm (RED)

LCD501 13-05GF35000021 LCD DISPLAY #SDT-DA870-TP-1

Q501 11-DTA124ES0025 TR-DTA124ES

$500,501 22-501200000820 ROTARY ENCODER E1211A3AVING0000

SW511-517, 41-150010030020 TACH SWITCH 6x6mm

SW521-526

U501 16-LC877C32C021 IC-LC877C32C

U502 17-05FM60380010 OPTIC SENSER - FM-6038TM2

U503 16-PST600D00021 IC - PST600D

X501 31-047450000020 CER. RESONATOR 4.5MHz

AUX PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09GF35000100 AUX PCBASSY
48-09GF35001120 AUXPCB

CL1,2,3 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH

JK1 43-451200001020 RCA JACK 2P

H/P PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09GF35000000 H/P PCBASSY
48-09GF35000120 H/P PCB

L4,8,9 38-013100050120 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH

PHONEJ 43-431360006020 PHONE JACK-JY353507001/P

1"



GF-350

12

GND

509

AUX

DISPLAY PCB
O _
: z
LED-
Jg. o |:|
J H— CN501
N503
= <o
h o _ F: ‘ ?
1 = S D50
14 g

515 o PLAY

K o ~

9 i

W52 1y
s :
525 (5 SKIP _
/S VoL
L SW
k O c
H/P PCB



POWER MAIN PCB(CD MECHANISM ASSY)

GF-350

REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-01RA00200010 POWER MAIN PCB (CD MECHANISM ASSY)
48-01R00A200222 POWER MAIN PCB

CN201 43-011500234120 SMD WAFER 34 PIN P=0.5MM

CN301 43-022150120520 SMD WAFER 2 PIN P=1.5MM

CN302 43-022150190520 SMD WAFER 9 PIN P=1.5MM

CN501 43-012100217520 SMD FFC.WAFER 17 PIN P=1MM

CN502 43-022200140520 SMD WAFER 4 PIN P=2MM

CN503 43-022150160520 SMD WAFER 6 PIN P=1.5MM

CN601 43-012100190520 SMD FFC.WAFER 9 PIN P=1MM

CN602 43-021800220520 SMD WAFER 20 PIN P=0.8MM

CN701 73-022200160520 SMD WAFER 6 PIN P=2MM

CN801 43-022200130520 SMD WAFER 3 PIN P=2MM

D500 12-DAN217000021 DIODE - DAN217

D601 12-011510320521 SMD ZENER DIODE - 5.1V

D609 12-011560320511 SMD ZENER DIODE - 5.6V

F701,702 46-125200200010 SMT FUSE 6125T-2A 125V

Q301,700 11-2SB113200021 SMD TR -2SB1132

Q801,802 11-2SC455570021 SMD TR - 2SC4555-7

Q803 11-DTA124EK0021 SMD TR - DTA124EKA

u101 16-BH3802KV0021 IC - BH3802KV

U201 16-AK8567000021 IC - AK8567

U205 16-AD8402AR0021 IC - AD8402AR10

U206 16-TC4W53FU0021 IC - TC4W53FU

U207,208 16-NJM3404A0021 IC - NJM3404AV

U301 16-BA5960FS0021 IC - BA5960FS

U501 16-LC8958700021 IC -LC89587

U502 16-AK5353VT0021 IC - AK5353VT

U504 16-M54160000021 IC -MSM5416258B

U505 16-TC74VHC00021 IC-TC74VHCO8FT

U506 16-TC74VHC30021 IC-TC74VHC32FT

us507 16-TC74VHC10021 IC-TC74VHV14FT

U601 16-TMP95C260021 IC - TMP95C265F

U602 16-A29002TL0021 IC - A29002TL-70

U604 16-PST597EN0021 IC - PST597ENR

U605 16-BR9080AF0021 IC - BR9080OAF

u701 16-M5237ML00021 IC - M5237ML

SW300,301 41-061120100020 LEAF SWITCH

X501 31-018338600115 CRYSTAL 33.8688MHZ

X601 31-048225701415 CRYSTAL 22.57TMHZ

13



GF-350

POWER MAIN PCB (CD MECHANISM ASSY)- TOP

CRD-R

-RA2
aw  PWBMAIN 48-01R00A200221
o . CEC4B10036500 @
3 -

206N

POWER MAIN PCB (CD MECHANISMASSY) -BOTTOM

o\ (O)
I $8% & 1., IFUSEASNARKED )
) EOme
I g
moé JPso7
B el © °§"%$:
IS R5TS ] 8':'""
o§vm g e .5: Eg ’
3 i
TPMQ;U
O o it o
mg%fﬁog :
§ 8

CRD-RA2
48-01R00A200221 PWB,MAIN
CEC4B10036500




GF-350

6 WIRING DIAGRAM

m«f' \

T




GF-350

e ||l

/_J’\V | i (001 I;In mi._-.\bl‘ E%?W. TO CD MEGHA
s

T
s— o 1ottt o LT



7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

GF-350

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

02-17GF35000000
77-20GF35000021
51-011150300010

REMOTE CONTROL
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
BATTERY 1.5V SS/UM-3

17



GF-350

TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION 3.7.3 Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180-8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.De C.V. Campesinos N*184,Colonia.Granjas Esmeraida, Delegacion Iztapalapa,CP 09810,Mexico DF Phone: (525)-581-5500
TEAC UK LIMITED Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE5, U.K. Phone:(0845) 130-2511
TEAC EUROPE GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 9/A, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80 005 408 462

This appliance has a serial number located on the rear panel. Please record the model number and serial number and retain them for your
records.

Model number Serial number 0905: MA-1009A

PREPARED IN HONG KONG



D11

PHONO PLAYER UNIT

MAIN PCB

A B
PHOND H L
R2110 R67 100 AN AUX H H
’ ’ I RADIO L H
c23 2 100 R76
ou T
i 1 .
v ur
R70 0 /74 o 80 1WF D GND
R <c21 RiZe K= 1 02 -y R 70 RAZA A0 n
ur
300 | v — ’1 as e CLET—] o0 TO RA2A AUDIO OUT
Rits =
c22 el oo 2 e |2 peed CND cas4. 7y con?
0 o.u 05 a7 GND - ‘ 0.47u | R22 1o ] RAZA/L
T T 3w - 1 RI136 330K R138 820 | T I Lq E He s R23 3, ‘ GND
BIE Raasecx O ] prag o< intR 330K RA2A/R
ci ol oK 22K [ H n
] LR57
] ! g | NP
el sl od e o o o T s T £ £t ¢ ¢ ¢ 5
TL*‘(L%J* — —O— — R25 oax caot 1 RI37 150 : | o -, o=| 3 5 £33 535 °* GND 258
s £ o 8 8 ® & o oz s = I = - = 853 ¢ ¢
ot 2 2 5 E %8 % 5 1 E§ 5 35 €33 = = 35 | RO s 3 8 7 0K
1ou c12 104 & E 8 E‘ 3 :‘ & L & 1028 102M 1 1 IC4 IC-TC4066
104 ER 2 H | RI41 820 | ~ 2 p
H IC1 SA2111N cwo H - g s 8 RS9 10¢
N ] gz g g ¢ OND L gnp [ | 100 33 a6
s 388z i EYy. | e g, s e
[ 2 ¢ 2 2 8 2 & 3 1 c70 2 1 R8O
Q21 # ! 103 E [STLLE 10K
p! —5 3904 - &
N T 8
2 W) leaz 4l s TO RA2A MI-CON
it i1 T Rz TS = ono - "
o - coner
B 00K 78 3% 7 4066-SWI
5] Swi-8
- SWI-A
a0 GND 7 g VOL-CE
R77 330 81 K Ffio—| VOL-DATA
= J 5] VOL-CLK
GND
ot R8 1K
w73 -
455¢] R36 820 47y
330 Fo
R28 n
7K o FEEERERER
£S5 12K R26 330K 2847y R34 56K 470C3s = o
pl g *agg”os
T cig v et -
CA5IP pyp i 47K H5 034 ca3 pyg ics 1C-TC9260
2 Rz ' 02 i 5
820 pi35 6.8k ! v 7 PR
o @2 } 9014 1 & 3 »
L=CH INPUT R32 J T g
PR, 3004 i : "3z B T q Re2 &
R=CH INPUT cu‘mz P R47T1BK Q24 1 v
it pil 3904 | S lcos: | t00u
20470 R3556K 37 R4 p
R4S s S G4 M Sk i R27 330 4.7 330 R85 330 b7y
120K o H . RI33 i + A\
i 150 ! PV RS 33 L
' 02 =] A
GND 08 x Tc coy’
= i c20 1 sote R30 2 | fou| |01
- Ri29 | L 7K v
c4g 30p 20 i R=CH INPUT 33
R49 1 100 L
120K i =
o wos sk | sakem ||
g 1 R52.2k
L-CH NPUT 0k s C47 i RH
oo ; | eND ~ 58K 02
012 R14 z
3904 1 85500 6K 3 BA5417
R51 i css z ] e
! 3 g g = H g g
120¢ RI30 ! \®j Res sean B 2%z z258208282%¢o 4" 4 oW 10w
<\ =
’ =T RE Tow
hoou
PLAYER SPEED SW. PCB R38 10K =
10K RIS RO7 10K s 2 i
3 z b
5 cs2 o014 z e722.20 co
R7s T 2200 . RI6 10K & iy I 10U
2 v i Ri2 1 s RO Ay L] conn
5
% & o ]
10K [ c74 €84 L 4 €83 1000u
07 dicw  HL o L2 =
a9 10K Ton sbie os ] Jon
1000 | foay w62 "3
bj]\ 1 1
}
FUN.B C30
u p3IN4148
R90 10K a .
R75 68k Dou“\‘A d ’M‘UTE RE5 10K
A 1 n A
v 10K a1 it — "
S0 RS2 47K o g L Ac/socRtt
Rt q
TC 4066 8 ok i oS e
7808 3 o — 9 L
I N D10
LN 5 oz <
CDL IN 152 05 | g Sy o
= L | o1 )
PHONO €93
GND 05 p oty
a a3 RI01 10K .l b5 e
TUNER/PWR 4700 < F2
L ouT AN/FW co |y 4 2A/250v
{"ST/MON_ - c1o1
WUTE Y a4 08 )
L 540014 .
12 CONTRO 5 CONTRO
H aw 25772
R _OUT CDR IN
R IN
— JUN
T -
p ciz
H L GND 200U/25V
13 CONTRO 6 CONTRO RA2A POWER

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System



DISPLAY PCB

OPEN

P M e e e e @me2 o2 TocE223 5883 888888 % | L0
gl = - 1 = LCD
—| o| o -~ _
SlElslalslalzlalgl sl slal Zl 5 2 5555555%5%%@@5 DS0D o WHITE ,W\lkggs
R550 D504 pn WHITE  p 0 RO
1K R544 D503 ¢ o
_ NAR_WHITE
w51 I EEEEEEEEEE 7 W1
ON506 l s|Elege&& R542'\N\1 D506 N~ WHITE
PC.DISC | 2 512 | C511 [ | O]H = O] 1 O] O] C*l 82 4
GND 1 77 0.1 0.1 22 B 5 8B IR NI RS LR TR Y I
I | e oaome ; S S S
SHORT  PC DISC DISABLE M0 1 ono BBEREREREREBERE B Gy
PC DISC ENABLE ML 16y ou
M2 VDD2 39 = PSW517
———=—1 63 (M2 Sl4 38 Si1 1526 PHONO/AUX
CoM3
\——— 64 (OM3 S13 37 S12 _n_REPEAT
—{ 65 PIN2 S12 36 S13 O— SW516
' R526 F
N304 66 VSS3 SI1 35 S14 5. 1K SW525 vl
7ZH6P }lzggg 67 VD3 S10 34 S15 FINALIZE
6
GND . = —{ 68 PiM3 o1 9 33 S24 U502 —_— o——¢ SW515
VDD 69 P00 S25 Ch
S8 32 3. 3K SW524
PHONO LC877C32C -
RESET | IR 0 POt 731 S N @D) B/SKIP
CLK 3 —Wy — 71 P02 86 30 s21 22 2| |pu ——1 SW514
M ‘ WA=k 7 m3 2 s28 ¢ — TRACK
DO LWy 73 P04 4 28 294 1717 F/SKIP INCREMENT
74 P05 S3 27 S30 50 o SW513
SREQ |° 75 P06 s2 26 S31 5% 11353 RECORD
SRy |® — 76 b7 ol 25 $32 — o510 : SW522
RREC |7 — 77 PLO/SO0 S33 77 |01 °——¢ SW512
6 V_STB S0 2 OPEN/CLOSE PAUSE
ACLK - 78 P11/S10/SB0 P73/INT3 2 R522 ’ g
SIN 5 Ry Z s B e e e P12 22 Tun Power Lok SW521
soor_ ¢ WPE 2 2 S 8 BB ErEscssceey MY INSLS ° 5 SW511
DR Reset | ? : EEEEEE22RBE PLAY
et e e - ee S DR IR e R g = R521 R511
D : =TIk 11K
NC -
$500 S501
CN502 :
oo =[] 1= REC LEVEL VOLUME
= = ]
N503 = 2z 8 -
PH10P SEING = — 2.2 o.9
22| [2 PHONO i
PHONO |13 1 ]
T o 'S GE L
i FM ST <=L
FM ST Y D507 3
DATA 10 _DATA w01 LED ‘fg]‘g“ HE
¢ o Ko
&K s \SELL 100 REC  pro1 24 U503
INSELL |7 R505 PST600 DEIEEEE Uy on ____?ggg
INSE TS
INSEL2 | 6 IE?% 108 Hor o o U = 100p ] aoop e T T
INSEL3 | 5 501 503 = - = SRR 77
en Power| Tun Power 0.1 ol T N Bl | 2|8 | 8|8
- 0501
MUTE 3 MUTE J_ 509
L T (%0 777
GND 1
/77
-

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System



POWER MAIN PCB (CD MECHANISM ASSY)

w
I
g AR
T33P al ul
e EEEE m B, O EEEE
X oy B2 0 E
R0 BE73\\A O == | 5| 0|
Y I L EEEEREEEERR:EEEEEE
as 3 EE EEEE
bW &R :EE; ¥ 1E<E] | |88 § ¥ﬁ1 bk
1+ SE 0.1u L
a=¥ o rao AEER
T 528 0 m [ A — EEEE
e o AN
I gy
3
it am PRe = L]
= e siripiiiiie
il Reig
b % me o®| o @ At El
W] « = pa s
ozt T a ma S s i
Mo ] g A
T o B 7w
Lo W geiifs e & @
oL @ n
wioL w
MWy an
e 100K 0 & mn
ot o m
M o “m
L n b
o
44 €108 L L o m
*a.m?}fﬁ% R I I ey
3 ® o
220K 1y o507
o  — i i b
E nosum
o, s ”
w3 7 Suks
Siad st L/
s « sus I
26 7 st ABX = T
AT . posta Ral4),
oo B nm A BEE o e s [ v 8T A
< n = E L ] 0, 680 Gt P50z
= ‘B 152629 s " o m ] LT 55 5] Jum mas 2 vy, o501
™ e o PP W e
«® o5 T, ™ 0584 Ty
- L R 52 1 || | 1 sh TI5% w
|8l gk E= & a0 mo s B
o i e m SE ey, o N
o ‘, 2 o Ll 042 T rwr ]
¥ i T ™ b Re1s | 0 4\ JO% ] 106 TeBey =
T o I o 1000/6.57] ' @ [ |
——— L A\ @ acas 100K
= ET AL « am
o) o o o
B o [T B "
§ § § e e gF oot L "
T T (S0
FEEHEE d’n = ol
LEE F g
I QTP e
[ anw
om
3 a1 (v
£ Rl H%Ms = o
oot T [ires oo 5%
- R e oo S8
: =] i ;
» 2
X [ oz 1001/6.57
£ =220 » BE e 2
ye—_— o
IS LR T
famcbecan SssszsasssReunia
T T T D ] [Tl
& ] a1 - .
A el | B §'§ FEC Al w10 OV]\J{:&;‘ e oo mar
cn 8« T Cx s A e —I 1, s uer 0
ot gl o | 8
[ 77 10008] el p BB “T 1
= 2| | oo Q
H] El LT8=| | & N I T
w12 EL % 51‘ 5 o.01 ok A==
22 we 1T I omloml BE NG — -
peLECRrTinie g L an RE
=07 ™ . ‘ sl Lol i o E . F E
W18 EL! ¢ * 5 E[ 388 o e Va [ i
18 * B258 ) 106 " — g-z £
H FrRy\ET ) 8T | 33.0088MHZ T
g Tt I s 4
s w0
N Gl & ! g
e
o 7
= T
— % wp 11— e RS86 330
omo  m "
T o e
1 e Tl I
=3 5T
I 1B |9
-y o
law | |& 3 g % ]
ot ; E Bl £s & =
= 13 o e
" Ly St
0
i we L Bves n o
- -2 3 n
3 n
lms w R, Y
e : Zym_C
L ke “ =
“
o :
5 s
BREIE o I
== " e —
- - —
HHE .
{2 -
i n
= "
&a GeEsET " | oo _gresso gt o
TPa04. E g Su % rM; Py |
. s gres by
2. f pawi-U N ot e " (oagresm ey,
£l B EoL w B = | 13 gTROSE pr
R325 EJECr » E 3 o) Nows__geosy kil
I i : - EF e G e Ve
t par) o RS it 8 | e g2 e
Toooe 15K = cs1gTese1 8 T
L) [ T= T R e
F W — 260
m‘”‘" o gmor gt 7 150K ‘ |
[ g T | 21 VY IR 639 7853
[ s T T e ™al™, sl 8l o ARE™ ary |
e AR ) Fs s == =|= A
A I;zzi‘s‘ jY T g égg EE
H%T F 5 | S EEs
4 &l 5
S 3 on Bf EEEQEE
TPS25.
Bl Jem,, oo ™
™ mnleyeto
T 10 ‘chwé '-::‘9 o ) 0
>
& T e
503 ' Lo a0 m
PR
L) Iz BE
" AN 32
, G303
o Baer w0
2Bl
g s
=
8316, oL m v:::
o 2.2 S5
o el T Fm
2 &

suie
ST
s
s7
suas
sus
e

GF-350

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System



	1: Front Page
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	6: Explo-1
	7: exp-1a
	8: Main pcb
	9: Display pcb
	10: Power pcb
	11: INCLUDED
	12: Cover page
	GF-350 main pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	GF-350 Display pcb.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	Display pcb Aug_29.pdf
	Page 1

	power pcb_9_1.pdf
	Page 1

	GF-350 main pcb_Wiring.pdf
	Page 1

	power pcb_ wiring 9_1.pdf
	Page 1

	GF-350 main_cir.pdf
	Page 1

	GF-3Display cir Aug_26.pdf
	Page 1

	GF-350 Power cir.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	GF350 power pcb_SEP_20.pdf
	Page 1

	gf350 power pcb_ wiring Sep_20.pdf
	Page 1

	2.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	gf350 Power cir Sep_20.pdf
	Page 1

	gf350 Power cir Sep_20.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1

	1.pdf
	Page 1


